BCC Mtg. Date: January 14, 2020

EFFECTIVE DATE: January 22, 2020

ORDINANCE NO. 2020-03

AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO TAXATION IN ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA; AMENDING SECTION 25-140 OF THE ORANGE COUNTY CODE ("THE TOURIST DEVELOPMENT PLAN") TO PROVIDE AUTHORIZATION FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS CENTER; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ORANGE COUNTY:

- Section 1. Chapter 25, Article IV, Section 25-140 of the Orange County Code, is hereby amended, with such amendments being indicated below in Section 2 with the new text being underlined.
- **Section 2.** The Orange County Tourist Development Plan set forth in Section 25-140 of the Orange County Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 25-140. Tourist development plan.

• • •

- (7) Seventh priority. The seventh priority of the plan is to provide funding, as set forth in an interlocal agreement between the county, the City of Orlando and the City of Orlando Community Redevelopment Agency (the "interlocal agreement") for certain costs associated with the construction of a new performing arts center and with the renovation and expansion of the Citrus Bowl, in order to finance and estimate three hundred fifty-two million dollars (\$352,000,000.00) in project costs plus certain adjustments as further provided for and pursuant to the terms and limitations of such interlocal agreement and to provide additional funding in an amount not to exceed nineteen million dollars (\$19,000,000) for project costs associated with the completion of the performing arts center pursuant to the terms of a funding agreement approved by the Board.
- Section 3. Codification. The amendments to the Orange County Code set forth in Section 2 shall be codified. No other sections or parts of sections of this ordinance shall be codified.
- Section 4. Effective date. This ordinance shall become effective pursuant to general law.

ADOPTED THIS 14TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2020.

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: Board of Orange County Commissioners

Jerry L. Demings County Mayor

ATTEST: Phil Diamond, CPA County Comptroller As Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners